

# **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

---

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the six-month period ended October 31, 2024.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management



# **Fintechwerx International Software Services Inc.**

Index to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

October 31, 2024

<b><u>CONTENT</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	5
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	6
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements	8-18

---

**FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**  
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	October 31, 2024 \$	April 30, 2024 \$
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	109,279	485,503
Trade and other receivables	11,750	1,689
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>121,029</b>	<b>487,192</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Intangible assets (Notes 3 and 4)	748,542	236,110
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>869,571</b>	<b>723,302</b>
<b>Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	98,976	93,955
Due to related parties (Note 6)	327,324	259,733
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>426,300</b>	<b>353,688</b>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (Note 7)	1,258,200	841,200
Accumulated deficit	(814,929)	(471,586)
<b>Total Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>443,271</b>	<b>369,614</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity</b>	<b>869,571</b>	<b>723,302</b>

*Nature and Continuance of Operations (Note 1)*  
*Subsequent Event (Note 11)*

Approved and authorized for dissemination by the Board of Directors on December 30, 2024:

***"Francisco Carasquero"***

*Francisco Carasquero, Director*

***"George Hofsink"***

*George Hofsink, Director*

*The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	For the three months ended October 31, 2024 \$	For the three months ended October 31, 2023 \$	For the six months ended October 31, 2024 \$	For the six months ended October 31, 2023 \$
Revenue	1,794	41,860	10,465	72,059
Cost of sales (Note 4 and 6)	(42,308)	(54,557)	(93,496)	(114,606)
Gross loss	(40,514)	(12,697)	(83,031)	(42,547)
Operating Expenses				
Amortization (Note 4)	2,574	–	8,902	–
General and administration (recovery)	11,278	(713)	13,892	(319)
Listing fees	15,468	8,700	15,468	8,700
Management and consulting fees (Note 6)	61,500	10,675	131,250	23,628
Marketing	–	–	–	3,150
Professional fees	38,645	42,929	82,210	93,688
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	7,617	–	10,402	–
Travel and accommodation	605	2,906	1,713	2,906
Total operating expenses	(137,687)	(64,497)	(263,837)	(131,753)
Net loss before other items	(178,201)	(77,194)	(346,868)	(174,300)
Other income or expense				
Interest income	1,407	–	3,525	–
Net loss and comprehensive loss	(176,794)	(77,194)	(343,343)	(174,300)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.05)	(0.03)	(0.10)	(0.08)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted	3,953,019	2,245,410	3,594,214	2,151,612

*The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements*

## FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars except the number of shares)

	Common shares		Class A preferred shares		Obligation to Issue preferred shares	Special warrants	Subscriptions received	Accumulated deficit	Total shareholders' equity
	Number of shares	Amount \$	Number of shares	Amount \$					
Balance, April 30, 2023	1,913,510	399,475	–	–	198,000	52,200	190,000	(57,273)	782,402
Preferred shares issued for private placement	–	–	396,000	198,000	(198,000)	–	–	–	–
Share issuance costs	–	–	–	(1,675)	–	–	–	–	(1,675)
Special warrants issued	–	–	–	–	–	197,500	(190,000)	–	7,500
Special warrants converted to common shares	331,900	249,700	–	–	–	(249,700)	–	–	–
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(174,300)	(174,300)
<b>Balance, October 31, 2023</b>	<b>2,245,410</b>	<b>649,175</b>	<b>396,000</b>	<b>196,325</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>(231,573)</b>	<b>613,927</b>
Balance, April 30, 2024	3,235,410	841,200	–	–	–	–	–	(471,586)	369,614
Shares issued pursuant to amalgamation agreement	560,000	392,000	–	–	–	–	–	–	392,000
Shares issued pursuant to the settlement of debt	500,000	25,000	–	–	–	–	–	–	25,000
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	(343,343)	(343,343)
<b>Balance, October 31, 2024</b>	<b>4,295,410</b>	<b>1,258,200</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>–</b>	<b>(814,929)</b>	<b>443,271</b>

(\*) The Company effected a 10:1 share consolidation on August 20, 2024. All share and per share amounts have been retrospectively presented to reflect the share consolidation.

*The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

**FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

	For the six months ended October 31, 2024 \$	For the six months ended October 31, 2023 \$
Operating activities		
Net loss	(343,343)	(174,300)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization	14,176	75,000
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Prepays and deposit	–	904
Trade and other receivables	(10,061)	(2,183)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,021	(53,199)
Due to related parties	(42,416)	–
Net cash used in operating activities	(376,623)	(153,778)
Investing activities		
Cash acquired from amalgamation with 1396015 B.C. Ltd.	399	–
Net cash provided by investing activities	399	–
Financing activities		
Share issuance costs	–	(1,675)
Net cash used in financing activities	–	(1,675)
Decrease in cash	(376,224)	(155,453)
Cash, beginning of period	485,503	726,846
Cash, end of period	109,279	571,393
Non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Conversion of special warrants to common shares	–	249,700
Shares issued pursuant to amalgamation agreement	392,000	–
Shares issued pursuant to the settlement of debt	25,000	–
Intangible assets in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	–	100,000
Issuance of preferred shares	–	198,000
Supplemental disclosures:		
Interest paid	–	–
Income taxes paid	–	–

*The accompanying notes are integral to these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.*

## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

---

### **1. Nature and Continuance of Operations**

Fintechwerx International Software Services Inc. (formerly 1378882 B.C. Ltd.) (the "Company") was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on September 14, 2022. On November 21, 2022, the Company changed its name from 1378882 B.C. Ltd. to Fintechwerx International Software Services Inc. On December 8, 2023, the Company began trading on the Canadian Stocks Exchange under the stock symbol "WERX". On August 26, 2024, the Company began trading on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the stock symbol "J500".

The Company's registered office address is 1275 W 6th Avenue, Suite 315, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6H 1A6. The Company's business is an e-commerce technology company.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. At October 31, 2024, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated losses of \$814,929 since its inception, and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business, all of which casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company is dependent upon making sales or raising debt and equity financing to provide the funding necessary to meet its general operating expenses and will require additional financing to continue to develop and deploy its technology. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future and repay its liabilities arising from normal business operations as they become due.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in existence. Such adjustments could be material.

### **2. Basis of Presentation**

#### Statement of Compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee. The accounting policies and methods of computation applied by the Company in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2024.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and note disclosures required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as at and for the year ended April 30, 2024.



## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **2. Basis of Presentation (continued)**

#### Basis of Consolidation

The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Smartwerx Solutions Inc., incorporated in British Columbia, Canada.

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company, where control is achieved by the Company having the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Company controls another entity. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

#### Basis of Presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on an historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, which are stated at fair value. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

#### Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during this period. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events, or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates. Critical judgments and estimates exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are as follows:

#### Significant Accounting Judgements

##### *Going concern*

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay for its ongoing operating expenditures and meet its liabilities for the ensuing year involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

##### *Useful life and Impairment of intangible assets*

The carrying value and the recoverability of intangible assets, including software licenses, are evaluated at each reporting date. Management assesses for indicators of impairment, which includes assessing whether facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. Management also applies judgement in assessing the useful life of intangible assets.

## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **2. Basis of Presentation (continued)**

#### Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions (continued)

##### Significant Accounting Judgements (continued)

###### *Revenue*

The identification of revenue-generating contracts with customers, the identification of performance obligations, the determination of the transaction price and allocation between identified performance obligations, the use of appropriate revenue recognition method for each performance obligation and the measure of progress for performance obligation satisfied over time are the main aspects of the revenue recognition, all of which require the exercise of judgment and use of assumptions. The Company primarily derives revenue from the sale of its software plug-in that allows for automated reconciliation for Email Money Transfer (“EMT”) records. Revenue includes subscriptions derived from software sales.

##### Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

###### *Share-based payments and warrants*

The estimation of share-based payment costs and warrant values requires the selection of an appropriate valuation model and consideration as to the inputs necessary for the valuation model chosen. The Company has made estimates as to the expected volatility of its own shares, the expected life of share options and warrants granted, the estimated number of share options and warrants expected to vest and the expected time of exercise of those stock options and warrants. The model used by the Company is the Black-Scholes option pricing valuation model.

###### *Income taxes*

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. No deferred tax assets have been deemed probable to date.

##### Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective or Adopted

Certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for annual accounting periods after April 30, 2024. None of these pronouncements are expected to have a material impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

## FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3. Amalgamation with 1396015 BC Ltd.

On July 31, 2024, the Company closed the transactions contemplated in an amalgamation agreement dated July 9, 2024, as amended by an amendment agreement dated July 18, 2024, with 1396015 B.C. Ltd. ("NumberCo"), a private non-arm's length company, Smartwerx Solutions Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and Looking Glass Media Limited ("LGM"), the parent company of NumberCo, pursuant to which the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of NumberCo from LGM by way of a "three-cornered" amalgamation (the "Transaction"). Pursuant to the Transaction, Smartwerx and NumberCo amalgamated to form a new entity ("AmalCo"), and AmalCo became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company upon the closing. AmalCo will continue under the business name of Smartwerx Solutions Inc. In consideration for such NumberCo Shares, the Company issued 560,000 common shares with a fair value \$392,000. At the time of closing the Transaction, LGM was controlled by the Chief Financial Officer and director of the Company.

NumberCo has developed consumer enrollment technology provided through a portal which brings together identity verification functions and merchant payment account opening capabilities in one platform (the "Technology"). Prior to the closing, the Technology was being licensed to Smartwerx pursuant to a license and services agreement dated February 22, 2023, as amended and restated on August 1, 2023 (the "Enrollment License Agreement"). Following the closing, the Company, through its subsidiary, now owns the Technology, subject to the Minimum Investment Requirement.

Pursuant to the Transaction, the Company has committed to invest, or cause AmalCo to invest, a minimum of \$200,000 in the Technology on or before the date that is two years from the Closing Date, with eligible investments related to the integration and development of: (i) generative artificial intelligence interfaces and software; (ii) machine learning workflows and software; (iii) smart contracts; (iv) blockchain; and (v) open banking solutions (the "Minimum Investment Requirement"). If the Company fails, or fails to cause AmalCo, to satisfy the Minimum Investment Requirement, AmalCo will grant a perpetual, exclusive, transferable, and royalty free license to the Technology to LGM.

The Company applied the optional concentration test permitted under IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* to the acquisition which resulted in the acquired assets being accounted for as an asset acquisition. As such the purchase price was allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities based on their relative fair values at the date of acquisition.

The allocation of the consideration for the purposes of the condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position is as follows:

<u>Net assets acquired:</u>	\$
Current assets	40,398
Current liabilities assumed	(135,006)
Intangible assets – Enrollment Technology	486,608
Net assets acquired	<u>392,000</u>
 <u>Consideration given:</u>	
Fair value of common shares issued by the Company (560,000 @ \$0.70 per share)	 <u>392,000</u>

**FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)***4. Intangible Assets**

	EMT Plug-in License \$	Enrollment License \$	Gateway License \$	Enrollment Technology \$	Total \$
Balance, April 30, 2024	67,088	91,330	77,692	–	236,110
Development costs	–	40,000	–	–	40,000
Acquisition upon amalgamation (Note 3)	–	–	–	486,608	486,608
Reclassification upon amalgamation (Note 3)	–	(127,577)	–	127,577	–
Amortization	(5,274)	(3,753)	(5,149)	–	(14,176)
Balance, October 31, 2024	61,814	–	72,543	614,185	748,542

## I. EMT Plug-in license with 1378871 B.C. Ltd.

On January 20, 2023 (“Effective Date”), the Company acquired a non-exclusive and non-transferable license to market, distribute and sublicense the Email Money Transfer records (“EMT Plug-in”) software and a non-exclusive and non-transferable license to use the EMT Plug-in software solely to provide support services to customers. The Company recorded a fair value of \$100,000 to acquire this license for the license term of 2 years.

On August 1, 2023, the Company signed an amended and restated agreement with 1378871 B.C. Ltd. As per the amended agreement, the license term of the original agreement was extended from 2 years to 10 years (“Initial Term”). 1378871 B.C. Ltd. acknowledges that, under the original license agreement, the Company paid a license fee of \$100,000 to cover the first 2 years of the license agreement. For the subsequent 8 years after the Effective Date and for each year of the renewal term, which is an additional 5-year term (“Renewal Term”), unless otherwise agreed, the Company shall pay 1378871 B.C. Ltd. \$50,000 for the software license for each year of the balance of the Initial Term and for each year of the Renewal Term.

The unamortized license fee at the amendment date is amortized over the remaining term of the agreement using the straight-line method as the term of the agreement was extended. Each subsequent license fee payment will be capitalized when it becomes due as the Company retains rights of termination under various conditions.

## II. Enrollment license with 1396015 B.C. Ltd.

On February 22, 2023 (“Effective Date”), the Company acquired a non-exclusive and non-transferable license to use the technology solely to provide support services to customers (the “Enrollment License”). The Company recorded a fair value of \$100,000 to acquire this license for the license term of 2 years.

On August 1, 2023, the Company signed the first amended and restated agreement with 1396015 B.C. Ltd. amending the fees for initial and renewal terms.

On October 12, 2023, the Company signed the second amended and restated agreement wherein the parties agreed to supersede the first amended terms and fees and replaced by the second amended terms and fees.

## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **4. Intangible Assets (continued)**

As per the second amended and restated agreement, 1396015 B.C. Ltd. acknowledges that, under the original license agreement, the Company paid \$50,000 towards the enrollment software license fee to cover the first year of the 10-year term ("Initial Term"). For the subsequent 9 years of the Initial Term and for each year of the additional 5-year term ("Renewal Term"), unless otherwise agreed to by the parties, the Company shall pay 1396015 B.C. Ltd. \$50,000 for the license fee for each year of the balance of the Initial Term and for each year of the Renewal Term and are due on each applicable anniversary of the Effective Date of the original license agreement.

On July 31, 2024, the Company completed its acquisition of 1396015 B.C. Ltd. (Note 3), resulting in the acquisition of the Enrollment technology.

#### **III. Gateway license with CPT Secure Inc.**

On February 22, 2023 ("Effective Date"), the Company acquired a license from CPT Secure Inc. which provides services consisting of the collection, storage and transmission of transaction data between a merchant and a processor (the "Gateway License"). The Company recorded a fair value of \$100,000 to acquire this license for the license term of 2 years.

On August 1, 2023, the Company signed the first amended and restated agreement with CPT Secure Inc. amending the fees for initial and renewal terms. On October 12, 2023, the Company signed the second amended and restated agreement wherein the parties agreed to supersede the first amended terms and fees and replaced by the second amended terms and fees.

As per the second amended and restated agreement, CPT Secure Inc. acknowledges that, under the original license agreement, the Company paid \$50,000 towards the license fee to cover the first year of the 10-year term ("Initial Term"). For the subsequent 9 years of the Initial Term and for each year of the additional 5-year term ("Renewal Term"), unless otherwise agreed to by the parties, the Company shall pay CPT Secure Inc. \$50,000 for the license for each year of the balance of the Initial Term and for each year of the Renewal Term and are due on each applicable anniversary of the effective date of the original license agreement. The total value of the software license with CPT Secure Inc. after the second amended agreement and the completion of the Initial Term is \$500,000.

The unamortized license fee at the amendment date is amortized over the remaining term of the agreement using the straight-line method as the term of the agreement was extended. Each subsequent license fee payment of \$50,000 will be capitalized when it becomes due as the Company retains rights of termination under various conditions.

1378871 B.C. Ltd. and CPT Secure Inc. are related to the Company by common directors, Francisco Carasquero and George Hofsink.

During the six months ended October 31, 2024, the Company incurred amortization of software licenses of \$14,176 (2023 – \$75,000), of which \$5,274 (2023 – \$25,000) was included in cost of sales. The amortization for the EMT Plug-in license is included in cost of sales while the amortization for the Gateway license is included in operating expenses as no revenue was generated from the license during the six-month period ended October 31, 2024 and 2023.

**FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)***5. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities**

	October 31, 2024 \$	April 30, 2024 \$
Accounts payable	77,863	64,879
Accrued liabilities	21,113	29,076
<b>Total</b>	<b>98,976</b>	<b>93,955</b>

**6. Related Party Transactions**

Key management personnel are the persons responsible for the planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and includes both executive and non-executive directors, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company to be key management personnel. The following are the remuneration of the Company's related parties:

	For the six months ended October 31, 2024	For the six months ended October 31, 2023 \$
Management and consulting fees	120,000	23,628
Management fees included in cost of sales	35,562	–
Software development costs (Note 4)	40,000	–
	<b>195,562</b>	<b>23,628</b>

**Balances**

At October 31, 2024, the Company owed \$2,724 (April 30, 2024 – \$9,349) to the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) and director of the Company for expenses incurred on behalf of the Company, and \$230,700 (April 30, 2024 – \$63,000) to companies controlled by the CFO and director of the Company for management and consulting fees. The amounts owing are unsecured, non-interest bearing and have no specified terms of repayment.

At October 31, 2024, the Company owed \$37,750 (April 30, 2024 - \$31,500) of management and consulting fees to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specified terms of repayment.

At October 31, 2024, the Company owed \$28,000 (April 30, 2024 - \$31,500) of management and consulting fees to the President of the Company, and \$3,150 (April 30, 2024 - \$3,150) to a company controlled by the President of the Company for expenses incurred on behalf of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specified terms of repayment.

At October 31, 2024, the Company owed a total of \$25,000 (April 30, 2024 - \$95,000) for software license fees to companies controlled by directors and officers of the Company. The amount owing are payable under the terms of their related software license agreements (Note 4).

## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **6. Related Party Transactions (continued)**

At October 31, 2024, the Company owed \$nil (April 30, 2024 – \$5,462) of consulting expense to a company controlled by the Chief Technology Officer of the Company. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specified terms of repayment.

As at April 30, 2024, the Company owed a total of \$20,772 to former officers and directors of the Company. During the six months ended October 31, 2024, the amounts were reclassified from due to related parties to accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

On October 2, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 common shares at \$0.05 per share to settle related party payable of \$25,000 owed to a controlled by the CFO of the Company, a company controlled by the CEO of the Company and the President of the Company (Note 7).

### **7. Share Capital**

#### ***Authorized***

- Unlimited number of common shares without par value
- Up to 400,000 Class A Preferred Series 1 Convertible Shares without par value (Non-voting, convertible to 25 common shares of the Company for each Class A Preferred Series 1 Convertible Share)

#### ***Issued share capital***

On October 2, 2024, the Company issued 500,000 common shares with a fair value of \$25,000 to settle related party payables of \$25,000 as described in Note 6.

On July 31, 2024, the Company issued 560,000 common shares with a fair value of \$392,000 pursuant to the amalgamation agreement as disclosed in Note 3.

On August 20, 2024, the Company effected a 10-for-1 share consolidation. All share and per share amounts have been retrospectively presented to reflect the share consolidation.

#### ***Omnibus Share Incentive Plan***

The Company has adopted an equity incentive plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the Canadian Securities Exchange requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees, consultants and service providers, non-transferable stock options, share unit or deferred share unit (“DSU”) to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. Options will be exercisable for a period of up to a maximum of ten years from the date of grant. Share units and DSUs entitle the recipient participant to receive a cash payment equal to the market share value or allow the participant to acquire shares of the Company upon settlement.

In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one optionee in any 12 month period will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to consultants in any 12 month period will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all persons providing investor relations activities in any 12 month period will not exceed one percent (1%) of the issuance and outstanding common shares. As at October 31, 2024, the Company has no options, shares units and DSUs granted under the Omnibus Share Incentive Plan.

## FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 7. Share Capital (continued)

#### Warrants

A summary of the continuity of the Company's warrants for the period ended October 31, 2024 is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, April 30, 2024 and October 31, 2024	1,511,000	1.00

Warrants outstanding and exercisable at October 31, 2024 are as follows:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price \$	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Remaining Life
1,313,500	1.00	April 26, 2028	3.49
197,500	1.20	June 22, 2028	3.64
1,511,000			

The weighted average remaining life of the warrants is 3.51 years.

### 8. Segmented Information

For the six months ended October 31, 2024, and 2023, the Company operated in a single operating segment and evaluates the performance of the business as a single segment. The Company's primary source of revenue is the sale of software EMT Plug-in that allows for automated reconciliation for electronic money transfer records. All of the Company's sales are considered to occur in one demographic market, Canada.

The Company's gross revenue for the six months ended October 31, 2024, and 2023 was \$10,465 and \$72,059, respectively. During the six months ended October 31, 2024, 100% of revenues were derived primarily from EMT Plug-in subscriptions and a total of 71% of revenues represents the sale of EMT Plug-in subscriptions from one customer. During the six months ended October 31, 2023, 100% of revenues were derived primarily from EMT Plug-in subscriptions and 79% of revenues represented the sale of EMT Plug-in subscriptions from two customers.

### 9. Capital Management

The Company's objective in managing capital is to ensure sufficient liquidity to fund research and development and engage in sales and marketing activities while at the same time taking a conservative approach toward financial leverage and management of financial risk. The Company's capital is composed entirely of equity. The Company uses capital to finance its operating losses. There is substantial uncertainty that the Company will be able to continue to finance its operating losses.

The Company currently funds these requirements from cash raised through the issuance of common shares. There is a risk that the Company will not be able to raise funds through the issuance of shares or on terms advantageous to the Company or its shareholders. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Company will have enough liquidity to continue to develop its software and services and engage in sales and marketing activities in order to obtain returns on investment.



## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **9. Capital Management (continued)**

The Company monitors its capital on the basis of the adequacy of its cash resources to fund its business plan. There is no external restriction on the Company's capital. The Company did not initiate any changes to its capital management strategy during the period ended October 31, 2024. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

### **10. Financial Instruments**

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties and the carrying values approximate their fair values because of the relatively short-term nature of the instruments. These estimates are subjective and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumption could significantly affect the estimates.

There are three levels of the fair value hierarchy as follows:

- Level 1: Values based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Values based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.
- Level 3: Values based on prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

The Company's cash is considered to be Level 1 within the fair value hierarchy.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management process, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is summarized as follows:

#### Foreign exchange risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and major purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal.

#### Credit risk

The Company's cash is held in large Canadian financial institutions. The Company has not experienced nor is exposed to any significant credit losses. Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash, and trade and other receivables. The carrying amount of cash, and trade and other receivables represent the maximum exposure to credit risk, and as at October 31, 2024, this amounted to \$121,029 (April 30, 2024 – \$487,192).

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Financial liabilities with fixed interest rates over a specified period of time expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company does not hold any financial liabilities with variable interest rates. The Company does maintain bank accounts which earn interest at variable rates, but it does not believe it is currently subject to any significant interest rate risk.

## **FINTECHWERX INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE SERVICES INC.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended October 31, 2024

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)*

---

### **10. Financial Instruments (continued)**

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company aims to have sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its anticipated cash flows from its ability to raise equity capital or borrowing sufficient funds and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents.

#### Price risk

The ability of the Company to explore its new software technologies and the future profitability of the Company are directly related to the market price of software subscriptions. The Company monitors prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

### **11. Subsequent Event**

On November 14, 2024, the Company completed the acquisition of 1378871 B.C. Ltd. ("TargetCo") pursuant to the terms of an amalgamation agreement among SmartWerx Solutions Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and TargetCo, dated October 30, 2024. Pursuant to the amalgamation agreement, the Company has acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of TargetCo from the shareholders of TargetCo by way of a "three-cornered" amalgamation (the "Transaction") in consideration for 20,000,000 units. Each unit consists of one common share, one-half of one warrant to purchase a common share at \$0.10 per share for a period of 2 years from the closing date, and one-half of one warrant to purchase a common share at \$0.15 per share for a period of 2 years from the closing date.